in its income statement in order to further increase trans-
parency and adjust its reporting to the disclosure structure
adopted by most other companies in our sector. The new
structure has been applied for the first time in the interim
financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2019.
The change merely concerns the structure of reporting and
has no effect on earnings.

The change affects the recognition of own work capitalized.
In previous years, most additions to internally generated
software reduced expenses by being recognized in personnel
expenses and other operating expenses, and to a very small
extent increased income by being recognized in other operat-
ing income; they were disclosed separately in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements. Going forward, XING will
transfer this information from the notes to the consolidated
financial statements to the consolidated statement of com-
prehensive income. There are no further effects on the con-
solidated financial statements.

The following table shows the effect on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the first quarter
of 2018:

In € thousand

01/01/ –
03/31/2018
as reported Restatement

01/01/ –
03/31/2018

restated

Service revenues 53,022 0 53,022

Other income 957 – 269 688

Other own work capitalized 0 6,971 6,971

Personnel expenses – 20,012 – 4,077 – 24,089

Marketing expenses – 8,212 0 – 8,212

Other operating expenses – 10,954 – 2,625 – 13,579

E B I T DA 14,801 0 14,801

4.  Acquisitions in the reporting
period

kununu GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of XING SE, formed
the joint venture kununu US, LLC with Monster Worldwide Inc.
on February 2, 2016. The objective was to position Europe’s
leading employer review and employer branding  platform
on the US market. The acquisition costs amounted to €2,706
thousand. Including the subsequent capital increases per-
formed in the same amount by both shareholders, the capital
paid in by kununu GmbH amounted to €7,430 thousand as
of January 30, 2019. Proportional changes in earnings were
accounted for using the equity method.